भारत कोकिंग कोल लिमिटेड एक मिनीरत्न कंपनी (कोल इंडिया लिमिटेड का एक अंग) सामग्री प्रबंधन विभाग कोयला भवन, कोयला नगर धनबाद—826 005 सी.आइ.एन:यू.10101जे.एच.1972जी.ओ.1000918



Bharat Coking Coal Limited
A Miniratna Company
(A Subsidiary of Coal IndiLimited)
Material Management Department
Koyla Bhawan, Koyla Nagar
Dhanbad- 826 005
C.I.N: U10101 J.H.1972
G.O.1000918

## SUPPLY / PURCHASE ORDER

Ref no: BCCL/PUR/517040/TYRES/MB/17-18/OTE/35

Dt: 19.6.2018

By registered post

To,
M/s. Asian Tire Factory Limited,
D-37, Focal Point,
Jalandhar – 144001, Punjab.
E-mail id: atf@atftyre.com
Contact No: 0181-5083063

Category: MSE/ NSIC New Vendor Code: 1/24/M/T/011 GSTIN: 03AAHCA1931C1ZF PAN NO: AAHCA1931C

Sub: Supply of Tyre, Tube & Flap of different sizes.

Ref: BCCL E-Tender No: BCCL/PUR/517040/TYRES/MB/17-18/OTE/45 opened online on 4.12.2017

Dear Sirs,

With reference to the above, we for and on behalf of BCCL hereby place Purchase Order on you for supply of Tyre, Tube & Flap of different sizes as per the following price, terms and Conditions:-

#### 1. SCOPE OF SUPPLY

SL NO	DESCRIPTION	QTY . (a)	Basic Price in rupees (b)	Sub-total (c=a*b)	IGST (d= c* GST rate)	TOTAL VALUE e = c + d
1.	Tyre, Tube & Flap 9.00x20x16 PR – 227 SET; Make: ATF / ASIAN				AN	
a.	Tyre 9.00x20x16 PR HSN code: 4011 IGST rate @28%	227 nos.	9430.00	2140610.00	599370.80	2739980.80
b.	Tube 9.00x20 HSN code: 4013 IGST rate @18%	227 nos.	700.00	158900.00	28602.00	187502.00
C.	Flap 9.00x20 HSN code: 4012 IGST rate @28%	227 nos.	270.00	61290.00	17161.20	78451.20
	Total (1. a+b+c)	227 Set	10400.00	2360800.00	645134.00	3005934.00

Volume !

CA\_

Page 1 of 8

2.	Tyre, Tube & Flap 10.00x20x16 PR - 780 SET; Make: ATF / ASIAN					
a.	Tyre 10.00x20x16 PR HSN code: 4011 IGST rate @28%	780 nos.	9800.00	7644000.00	2140320.00	9784320.00
b.	Tube 10.00x20 HSN code: 4013 IGST rate @18%	780 nos.	800.00	624000.00	112320.00	736320.00
c.	Flap 10.00x20 HSN code: 4012 IGST rate @28%	780 nos.	270.00	210600.00	58968.00	269568.00
	Total (2. a+b+c)	780 Set	10870.00	8478600.00	2311608.00	10790208.00
GRANT TOTAL (1+2)				1,37,96,142.00		

(Total contractual value:Rs. One Crore thirty seven lac ninety six thousand one hundred forty two rupees only)

NB:- a) The Tyre should be ISI marked and confirming to IS: 15636/2012 (with latest amendments).

b) Tube should be confirming to IS: 13098/2012 (with latest amendments).

#### **TERMS & CONDITIONS:**

- 1. **Payment Terms:** 100% within 21 days of receipt and acceptance of the materials by the consignee or from the date of receipt of Bills, whichever is later by the consignee.
- 2. Prices: FIRM and FOR destination basis.
- 3. **GST:-** (a) GST shall be paid extra as legally applicable. Present rate is 28% on tyre, 18% on tube and 28% on flap (IGST).
  - (b) The invoice shall be raised by you giving all the details as per GST Act/ Rules so as to enable BCCL to avail Input Tax Credit.
  - (c) You have to ensure proper uploading in your return so that BCCL may be able to avail Input Tax Credit.
  - (d) You have to ensure that if BCCL does not be able to avail Input Credit due to fault of the supplier then the loss amount to be recovered from the supplier.
  - (e) GST Registration Number of BCCL in case of supply for Jharkhand is 20AAACB7934MFZB and in case of supply for West Bengal is 19AAACB7934M2Z7. Kindly note that the above mentioned IDs are provisional ID and when GST authority issues final registration certificate, the same shall be indicates. Your bills (cenvatable) should bear this number to enable BCCL to claim INPUT TAX CREDIT.
- 4. **DELIVERY SCHEDULE**: Delivery to be completed within 75 (Seventy Five) days or earlier from the date of receipt of supply order. Delivery schedule shall be reckoned from the 10TH day from the date of order and the date of receipt of materials at our stores shall be treated as the date of delivery. Any increase in the rate of taxes & duties beyond delivery period will be to your account.
- 5. **SECURITY MONEY:** You will be required to deposit as security money 10% of the value of the contract (including Taxes, duties, and other charges to the FOR Destination

Page 2 of 8

Jelun

prices in case of orders in INR) without having any ceiling in the form of Bank Demand Draft in favour of BHARAT COKING COAL LTD. payable at Dhanbad / Bank Guarantee (As per format given in Annexure I) within 15 days from the date of order. The validity of B.G. will be for a period of three months beyond the expiry of delivery period. If the successful tenderer fails to deposit the security deposit within 15(fifteen) days from the date of order, the same shall be recorded as unsatisfactory performance for future dealings apart from taking any other penal action as may be deemed fit by BCCL. For successful supply, the Security Money shall be refunded within 30 days of satisfactory execution of contract. For unsatisfactory execution of contract and/or failure of execution of contract, the security money shall be forfeited.

- 6. **Inspection** –Final inspection shall be carried out at the consignee end after receipt of materials by the concerned technical head i.e. GM(E&M)I/c or his authorized representative.
- 7. **Transit Insurance** Shall be arranged and covered by you for safe arrival of materials to the consignee end at your cost and risk.

## 8. PENALTY FOR FAILURE TO SUPPLY IN TIME

The delivery of stores stipulated in Purchase order shall be deemed to be of the essence of the contract and delivery of the stores must be completed by the date specified. No materials should be supplied beyond the specified delivery period, unless specific approval has been obtained from the purchaser.

In the event of failure to deliver the stores within the stipulated date/ period in accordance with the samples and/or specification mentioned is the supply order, and in the event of breach of any terms and conditions mentioned in the supply order. Bharat Coking Coal Limited reserves the right:

- a) To recover from successful tenderer, as agreed liquidated damages, a sum not less than 0.5% (half percentage) of the price of the stores which successful tenderer has not been able to supply (for this purpose part of a unit supplied will not be considered) as aforesaid for each week or part of a week during which the delivery of such stores may be in arrears limited to 10%. Where felt necessary the limit of 10% can be increased to 15% at the discretion of Head of the Materials Management Division.
- b) To purchase elsewhere, after due notice to the successful tenderer on the account and at the risk of the defaulting supplier the stores not supplied or others of a similar description without canceling the supply order in respect of consignment not yet due for supply or
- c) To cancel the supply order or a portion thereof, and if so desired to purchase the store at the risk and cost of the defaulting supplier and also
- d) To extend the period of delivery with or without penalty as may be considered fit and proper. The penalty, if imposed shall not be more than the agreed liquidated damages referred to in clause (a) above
- e) To encash any Bank guarantee which is available for recovery of the penalty or
- f) To forfeit the security deposit full or in part.
- g) Whenever under the contract a sum of money is recoverable from and payable by the supplier, BCCL shall be entitled to recover such sum by appropriating, in part or whole by deducting any sum or which at any time thereafter may be due to the successful tenderer in this or any other contract with Bharat Coking Coal Ltd. or any subsidiary of Coal India Ltd. Should this sum be not sufficient to cover the full amount recoverable, the successful tenderer shall pay BCCL on demand the remaining amount. The supplier shall not be entitled to any gain under this clause.

### 9. PRICE FALL CLAUSE.

i) The prices charged for the stores supplied under the contract by the supplier shall in no event exceed the lowest price at which the supplier sells the stores of identical description to any other organization till validity of the contract.

John

ba

Page 3 of 8

- ii) If at any time during the said period the supplier reduces the sale price of such stores or sells such stores to any other organization at a price lower than the price chargeable under this contract/supply order, the supplier shall forthwith notify such reduction or sale to the consignee concerned under intimation to GM (MM), Bharat Coking Coal Limited, Commercial Block, Level –III, Koyla Bhawan, Koyla Nagar, Dhanbad and the price payable under the contract for the stores supplied after the date of coming into force of such reduction or sale, shall stand correspondingly reduced. The above stipulation will not, however apply to exports by the supplier.
  - 10. **Submission of Bills-** 100% value of bill duly stamped, signed & pre-receipted in quadruplicate as per terms of the order should be submitted initially to the consignee, which will be subsequently forwarded by the consignee to the Paying Authority for payment.

Bill should be submitted along with receipted delivery challan in original, Consignee note (if any), Packing list if any, Guarantee/ Warranty certificate, Copy of valid BIS license for tyre only, Price Certificate and other relevant documents, as per order should be submitted to the Consignee for payment through Paying Authority.

NB: all documents to be submitted shall be authenticated.

- 11. **Guarantee /Warranty** Materials supplied should be guaranteed for a period of 12 months from the date of commissioning or 18 months from the date of receipt & acceptance of materials at consignee and against any manufacturing defects/workmanship/ Inferior quality. Any defects observed on this account shall be attended within 07 days from the date of receipt of report and immediately replace the material within 30 days free of cost.
- 12. **PRICE CERTIFICATE**: You should submit a certificate along with bill as stated below "The rates of the stores under this contract are the lowest at which we are selling to any other customer/Govt. Deptt. / Subsidiaries of CIL/ Other PSUs. If the materials are sold at any lower rate than that mentioned in this contract to any other agency, the same will automatically be applied to this contract from that date"
- 13. **Packing** Consignment shall be supplied in suitable standard proper packing as per NIT.

#### 14. Force Majeure Clauses -

If the execution of the Contract / Supply Order is delayed beyond the period stipulated in the Contract / Supply Order as a result of hostilities, declaration of embargo or blockade or flood, acts of nature or any other contingency beyond the supplier's control due to act of God, then BCCL may allow such additional time by extending the delivery period as is considered justified by the circumstances of the case and its decision shall be final. In case additional time is granted by BCCL for execution of the Contract/ Supply Order, the Contract/Supply Order shall be read and understood as if it had contained from its inception the delivery date as extended.

- a) The successful bidder will advise, in the event of his having to resort to this clause, by a registered letter, duly certified by the local chamber of commerce, or statutory authorities, the beginning and end of the causes of the delay, within 15 days of the occurrence and cession of such force majeure conditions. In the event of delay lasting out of force majeure, BCCL will reserve the right to cancel the contract, and provisions governing termination of contract as stated in the bid documents will apply
- b) For delay arising out of Force majeure, the bidder will not claim the extension in completion date for a period exceeding the period of delay attributable to the causes of force majeure and neither BCCL nor the bidder shall be liable to pay extra cost provided it is mutually established that the force majeure conditions did actually exist.
- c) If any of the force majeure conditions exist in the place of operation of bidder even in the time of submission of bid, he will categorically specify them in his bid, and state whether they have been taken in to consideration in their quotation.

du

Da

Page 4 of 8

- 15. **Consignee** Depot Officer, Ekra Central Stores. P.O: Bansjora, BCCL, Dhanbad, Jharkhand, India.
- 16. Paying Authority- HOD(F)MM, BCCL, Koyla Bhawan, Dhanbad.
- 17. Place of Dispatch: JALANDHAR (PUNJAB)
- 18. **After Sales Service**: You shall provide proper after sales service as and when required and this should be certified in your supply bills.
- 19. E-way bill, if required, shall be arranged by you.
- **20.** LOGO EMBOSSING: LOGO of the manufacturer and serial no. should be affixed at a convenient place.
- 21. ALL DISPUTES ARE SUBJECT TO DHANBAD COURT AND JHARKHAND HIGH COURT JURISDICTION ONLY.

ALL OTHER TERMS & CONDITIONS AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS ALONG WITH SCOPE OF SUPPLY WILL STRICTLY BE AS PER OUR NIT.

This contract is concluded with the issuance of this order. We are enclosing 2 copies of the Purchase order, one of which should be returned to us duly stamped and signed. This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority.

Yours faithfully, For & on behalf of Bharat Coking Coal Ltd.

(Rohit Kumar)
Asst. Manager(MM)

General Manager (MM)

#### **INDENT REFERENCE:**

	TOPENT REPERCE.					
Sr.	Indent No & IR No and Date	Budget Certification no. & dt.	Indenting			
No			Authority			
1	Indent No.: MB/08/17-18 dtd	BC No: BCCL/HQ/PUR.FIN/Store Budget/18-	GM(MM)S,			
	20.7.17;	19/Other stores UG/12 dtd. 16.6.2018 and e-BC	BCCL Dhanbad			
	IR No.: 517040 dtd. 18.8.17	No: 143 dtd. 16.6.18				
	* 7 9	FC no: BCCL/PUR.FIN/FC/4 dtd. 16.6.18 for	*			
	G	Rs. 1,37,96,142.00 and	ž.			
		e-FC no: 87 dtd. 16.6.18				

### MATERIAL CODE:-

sl. no.	Item Description	Material Code
1.	Tyre 9.00x20x16 PR	94060100741
2.	Tube 9.00x20	94060200324
3.	Flap 9.00x20	94060300045
4.	Tyre 10.00x20x16 PR	94060100809
5.	Tube 10.00x20	94060200351
6.	Flap 10.00x20	94060300084

## Enclosure:-

- 1) Annexure A: Technical Requirement and Technical specification
- 2) Annexure I: Format of Bank Guarantee for Security Deposit

# Copy to:

- 1. GM (E&M), BCCL, Koyla Bhavan, Dhanbad.
- 2. HOD(F)MM, BCCL,Koyla Bhavan,Dhanbad.
- 3. Depot Officer, Ekra Central Stores. P.O: Bansjora, BCCL, Dhanbad, Jharkhand, India.
- 4. GM (MM), CCL/NCL/WCL/MCL/ECL/SECL
- 5. MM (Tech Cell), MM Div, Koyla Bhavan, Dhanbad.
- 6. GM (E&M) Inspection, CMPDIL, Gondowana Place, Kanke Road, Ranchi-834008, Jharkhand.
- 7. Master File/Office Copy.

Column

# Annexure-A

# Technical Specification & other parameters of Tyre & Tube & flap

1. Tyre, Tubes & Flap of Following Sizes:

Sl.No.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	Quantity
1.	Tyre & Tube & Flap – Size 9.00x20x16 PR	227 Set
2.	Tyre & Tube & Flap – Size 10.00x20x16 PR	780 Set

- 2. Following clauses will be applicable for all the items
  - a. Flap applicable for all sizes of tyre.
  - b. LOGO Embossing LOGO of the manufacturer and serial no. should be affixed at a convenient place.
  - c. MATERIAL: Nylon.
  - d. ALTERNATIVE: Any size offered in deviation to the tendered specification must be marked as "Alternative".
  - e. AFTER SALES & SERVICES: The firm should be able to provide proper after sales service to the customer and firm should mention their service support to be rendered to the customer.
  - f. ISI MARKED: The items should be ISI marked.
     For Tyre IS: 15636/2012 (with latest amendments)
     For Tube conform to IS: 13098/2012 (with latest amendments)
- 3. WARRANTY: Materials supplied should be guaranteed for a period of 12 months from the date of commissioning or 18 months from the date of receipt & acceptance of materials at consignee and against any manufacturing defects/workmanship/ Inferior quality. Any defects observed on this account shall be attended within 07 days from the date of receipt of report and immediately replace the material within 30 days free of cost.
- 4. Delivery schedule Delivery to be completed within 75 days or earlier from the date of receipt of supply order. Delivery shall be reckoned from the 10th day from the date of order and the date of receipt of materials at our stores shall be treated as the date of delivery from the date of receipt of order.

John

ba

PO Ref No: BCCL/PUR/517040/TYRES/MB/17-18/OTE/35 dated: 19.6.2018

# **ANNEXURE-I** FORMAT OF BANK GUARANTEE FOR SECURITY DEPOSIT

M/s. Bharat Coking Coal Ltd.	
Koyla Bhawan	
Koyla Nagar	
Dhanbad – 826005  In consideration of M/s Bharat Coking Coal Ltd. having its office at Koyla Bl called "the Purchaser" (which expression shall unless repugnant to the subject assigns) having agreed under the terms and condition of Contract No	t or context including its successors and dated made between M/s einafter called the supplier in connection with f Guarantee as herein provided for Rs. due fulfillment of the terms contained in the e said Bank having its office at emnified that Purchaser from time to time the age caused charges and expenses caused to or
We, the(Name of the Bank) do hereby agree that any demand no conclusive as regards the amount due and payable by the Bank under this Guarantee the supplier has disputed its liability to pay or has disputed the proceeding is pending between the Purchaser and the Supplier regarding the Guarantee shall be restricted to an amount not exceeding Rs.	arantee. We shall not withhold the payment on e quantum of amount or that any legal
We, the(Name of the Bank) do further agree Guarantee her date hereof and shall remain in full force and effect up to	Unless demand or claim under this Guarantee is
We, the	the Contract from time to time or to postpone aser against the said supplier and to forebear or not be relieved from our liability by the reason my forbearance act or omission on the part of my such matter or thing whatsoever which under ving us the Bank further agrees that in case this beyond the period specified above. The Bank then be due to the Purchaser and as the
The Bank has under its constitution power, to give this Guarantee and Mr of the Bank has authority to do so.  This Bank Guarantee will not be discharged due to the change in the constitu [ In case the BGs are from outstation branch of Dhanbad then BG shall be en bank with address and location of the said branch at Dhanbad/Kolkata will be Name of the Bank :	ation of the Bank or the Supplier.
Name of the Branch: Location & Address: The BG shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the competent court The Bank guarantee issued by the Bank on behalf of the supplier in favour paper form as well as issued under "Structural Financial Messaging System" under SFMS mode are furnished below: Name of Bank: State Bank of India	of Bharat Coking Coal Limited, shall be in
Branch name : Main Branch Dhanbad	
A/C no. : 35160317947 IFSC Code : SBIN0000066	
OR	
Name of Bank : ICICI Bank	The state of the s
Branch name : ICICI Bank, Dhanbad	
A/C no. : 019605001057	
IFSC Code : ICIC0000196 Datedday of	Signature of the authorized person
For Bank	For and on behalf of the Bank

Page 8 of 8